

AUG 13 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 11-345

---

---

**In the Supreme Court  
of the United States**

---

**ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER, PETITIONER**

*v.*

**UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS**

---

***ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH  
CIRCUIT***

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DAVID BOYLE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

David Boyle  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 15143  
Long Beach, CA 90815  
dbo@boyleslaw.org  
(734) 904-6132

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv**

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS  
CURIAE..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3**

**ARGUMENT.....3**

**I. SADLY, RACISM STILL LIVES IN  
AMERICA.....3**

**II. THE EVIL OF ALUMNI, DONOR, OR  
POLITICAL-FAMILY ADMISSIONS  
PREFERENCES.....7**

**III. JEWS AND ASIANS ARE NOT “VICTIMS”  
OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTION.....16**

**IV. AMICUS’ PERSONAL EXPERIENCES IN  
INTERVIEWING COLLEGE APPLICANTS,  
RE THE LIMITED UTILITY OF GRADE  
AND TEST SCORES.....22**

**V. FEDERALISM AND AFFIRMATIVE**

ACTION.....	25
VI. SOME REBUTTALS TO MISCELLANEOUS AMICUS BRIEFS.....	27
VII. KEEPING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION ACCOUNTABLE.....	33
VIII. THE GENERATIONS AFTER <i>GRUTTER</i> .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	3, 25
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) ( <i>cert. granted</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3475) (U.S. Feb. 21, 2012) (No. 11-345).....	1, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. _____, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	26-27
<i>New St. Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	25
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	31, 40

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Prot. Cl.).....	25
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	25

### STATUTES

C.R. Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000(d).....	31
Freedom of Info. Act, Pub. L. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378	

(1966; amended 2009), codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552.....	35
--	----

## RULE

S. Ct. R. 37.....	1 n.1
-------------------	-------

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Affirmative Action for the Rich: Legacy Preferences in College Admissions</i> (The Century Found., Inc. (Richard D. Kahlenberg, ed., 2010)).....	9
--	---

Judge Boyce F. Martin, Jr. (with Donya Khalili), Ch. 9, “Privilege Paving the Way for Privilege: How Judges Will Confront the Legal Ramifications of Legacy Admissions to Public and Private Universities”.....	9-11
---	------

Applied Res. Ctr., <i>Robert Putnam’s E Pluribus Unum: No Trust Before Justice</i> , ARC.org, undated but website copyrighted 2012, <a href="https://www.arc.org/content/view/531/178/">https:// www.arc.org/content/view/531/178/</a> .....	29
---	----

Asha Anchan, <i>Families sue St. Paul School District, alleging racial discrimination</i> , Star Tribune, Aug. 5, 2012, 10:04 p.m., <a href="http://www.startribune.com/local/stpaul/165086846.html?refer=y">http://www.startribune .com/local/stpaul/165086846.html?refer=y</a> .....	4
---	---

Amicus Br. of the Am. Ctr. for L. and Just. in Supp. of Pet’r (May 29, 2012).....	33
--	----

Br. of the Asian Am. Legal Found. and the Jud. Educ. Project as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'r (May 29, 2012).....	21
Br. of Amici Curiae Asian Pac. Am. Legal Ctr., et al. in Supp. of Appellees and in Affirmance of the Dist. Ct. J. (Mar. 11, 2010).....	20
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Louis D. Brandeis Ctr. for Hum. Rts. Under L., et al., in Supp. of Pet'r (May 29, 2012).....	16, 22
Br. of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Cal. Ass'n of Scholars, et al. in Supp. of Pet'r (May 29, 2012).....	31
Br. for <i>Amici Curiae</i> Current and Former Fed. C.R. Officials in Supp. of Pet'r (May 29, 2012).....	32
Br. for the Nat'l Black L. Students Ass'n as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Resp'ts (Aug. 8, 2012).....	37
Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of Pac. Legal Found., et al. in Supp. of Pet'r (dated May, 2012).....	26
Br. for Resp'ts in 11-345 (Aug. 2012).....	34
Br. <i>Amici Curiae</i> for Richard Sander and Stuart Taylor, Jr. in Supp. of Neither Party (May, 2012).....	36-37
Br. of the Se. Legal Found., Inc., as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Pet'r (May 29, 2012).....	31-32
Br. of the Tex. Ass'n of Scholars As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> In	

Supp. of the Pet'r (undated).....	30-31
Br. of Abigail Thernstrom, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'rs (undated).....	27-29
Br. of the Honorable Allen B. West as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Supp. of Pet'r (May 25, 2012).....	30
Daniel Brook, <i>A Tough Decision for Yale's Jewish Students</i> , <i>Diverse: Issues In Higher Education</i> , Feb. 3, 2000 (originally in <i>Jewish Currents</i> , Jan. 2000 ed.), available at <a href="http://diverseeducation.com/article/451c1/a-tough-decision-for-yale-s-jewish-students.html">http://diverseeducation.com/article/451c1/a-tough-decision-for-yale-s-jewish-students.html</a> .....	17-18
CNN, <i>Powell defends affirmative action in college admissions</i> , Jan. 20, 2003, 4:25 p.m., <a href="http://edition.cnn.com/2003/ALLPOLITICS/01/19/powell.race/">http:// edition.cnn.com/2003/ALLPOLITICS/01/19/ powell.race/</a> .....	30
CNN Wire Staff, <i>Rodney King dead at 47</i> , CNN, June 17, 2012, <a href="http://articles.cnn.com/2012-06-17/us/us_obit-rodney-king_1_los-angeles-police-rodney-king-randy-de-anda?_s=PM:US">http://articles.cnn.com/2012-06- 17/us/us_obit-rodney-king_1_los-angeles-police- rodney-king-randy-de-anda?_s=PM:US</a> .....	5
Creedence Clearwater Revival, <i>Fortunate Son</i> , on the album <i>Willy and the Poor Boys</i> (Fantasy Records 1969).....	8 & n.2
Decl. of Independence pmb. (U.S. 1776).....	7
Larry Elder, <i>Think Black</i> , <i>FrontPageMagazine.com</i> , June 12, 1998, <a href="http://archive.frontpagemag.com/readArticle.aspx?ARTID=227535">http://archive.frontpagemag.com /readArticle.aspx?ARTID=227535</a> .....	6

Cynthia Gordy, *Racial-Profiling Hearing Gets Heated*, *The Root*, Apr. 17, 2012, 5:58 p.m., <http://www.theroot.com/blogs/end-racial-profiling-act/racial-profiling-hearing-gets-heated>.....14-15

Harv. Univ. Libr., *Harvard University. Faculty of Arts and Sciences. Admission lists, 1743-1764: an inventory*, <http://oasis.lib.harvard.edu/oasis/deliver/~hua47011>.....23

Heritage Found., *Racial Composition of New Enlisted Recruits in 2006 and 2007*, <http://www.heritage.org/static/reportimages/3E59D41279449CAB99F8C7CF54E02351.gif>.....21

Hist. Res. Dep't of the Nation of Islam, *Hard Work or Hardly Working? How White People Got So Rich Part 4*, *The Final Call*, June 28, 2011, 5:04:25 p.m., [http://www.finalcall.com/artman/publish/Perspectives\\_1/article\\_7944.shtml](http://www.finalcall.com/artman/publish/Perspectives_1/article_7944.shtml).....6

Information received under Freedom of Info. Act ("FOIA") concerning Wolverine Scholars Program of the Univ. of Mich. L. Sch., *available at* <http://tinyurl.com/WoScFOIA>.....35

Decision and Recommendation of the [A.B.A.] Accreditation Comm. re Wolverine Scholars Program, Apr. 2009.....35

Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., Letter from

- Birmingham Jail, Apr. 15, 1963.....40
- David Paul Kuhn, *Obama shifts affirmative action rhetoric*, Politico, Aug. 10, 2008, 8:24 a.m., <http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0808/12421.html>.....39
- Rabbi Michael Lerner, *Recognize Palestine AND Re-Affirm Israel as a Jewish State*, Tikkun, Sept. 14, 2011, <http://www.tikkun.org/nextgen/recognize-palestine-and-re-affirm-israel-as-a-jewish-state>.....19
- Michael Lind, *Gore Vidal: The Virgil of American populism*, Salon.com, Aug. 2, 2012, 9:30 a.m., [http://www.salon.com/2012/08/02/gore\\_vidal\\_the\\_virgil\\_of\\_american\\_populism/](http://www.salon.com/2012/08/02/gore_vidal_the_virgil_of_american_populism/).....28
- Ruth Manuel-Logan, *Motel 6 Customer Greeted With 'Hello, N\*gger' On TV Screen*, NewsOne.com, Aug. 2, 2012, <http://newsone.com/2028387/joseph-ross-motel-6-ohio/>.....4
- Mens sana in corpore sano* (old Latin saying).....22
- Minority Bus. Dev. Agency (U.S. Dep't of Com.), *Director Hinson Remarks at the 2009 Minority Enterprise Development (MED) Week Conference, Washington, DC*, Aug. 28, 2009, available at <http://www.mbda.gov/node/420>.....19
- Elie Mystal, *The Life and Death of the Michigan 'Wolverine Scholars' Program*, Above the Law, Nov. 17, 2011 at 12:55 p.m., <http://abovethelaw>.

- com/2011/11/the-life-and-death-of-the-michigan-wolverine-scholars-program/.....35
- NBC 7 San Diego, *Court Upholds Affirmative Action Ban*, Associated Press, Apr. 3, 2012, 8:12 a.m., <http://www.nbcsandiego.com/news/local/Court-Upholds-Affirmative-Action-Ban-145933275.html>.....26
- Robert D. Putnam, *E Pluribus Unum: Diversity and Community in the Twenty-first Century*[,] *The 2006 Johan Skytte Prize Lecture*, Wiley Online Libr., June 15, 2007, originally in 30 *Scandinavian Pol. Stud.* 2, pp. 137–174, June 2007, available at <http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/j.1467-9477.2007.00176.x/full>.....29
- Alex Seitz-Wald, *Fla. Republican: We wanted to suppress black votes*, Salon.com, July 27, 2012, 7:34 a.m., [http://www.salon.com/2012/07/27/fla\\_republican\\_we\\_suppressed\\_black\\_votes/](http://www.salon.com/2012/07/27/fla_republican_we_suppressed_black_votes/).....4
- Richard Severo, *Reagan Grants Hasidim 'Disadvantaged' Status*, N.Y. Times, June 29, 1984, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/1984/06/29/nyregion/reagan-grants-hasidim-disadvantaged-status.html>.....19
- G.B. Trudeau, *Doonesbury* comic strip reprinted in *40: A Doonesbury Retrospective* (2010), p. 68, Google Books, <http://books.google.com/books?id=duzoPmkCy1QC&printsec=frontcover&dq=40:+A+Doonesbury+Retrospective&source=bl&ots=7ZTeM6pXEG&sig=J-pY4qhcz2>

vgujIYT9OE8yYqs0&hl=en&sa=X&ei=05YIUOWRIqbtwLK6YG4DQ&ved=0CDYQ6AEwAA#v=onepage&q=40%3A%20A%20Doonesbury%20Retrospective&f=false; strip is dated Dec. 21, 1973.....32

U.S. Cath. Bishops, *Brothers and Sisters to Us— Pastoral Letter on Racism* (1979), available at <http://usccb.org/issues-and-action/cultural-diversity/african-american/brothers-and-sisters-to-us.cfm>.....15

Walton Henry Butler Says He ‘Only Shot a N\*gger’, YouTube, uploaded by SanVicenteMedia on Jul. 31, 2012, <http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RLA5ebQwetQ>.....4

Wikipedia, *Nation of Islam*, [http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nation\\_of\\_Islam](http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nation_of_Islam) (as of Aug. 11, 2012, at 13:29 GMT).....6

Gary Younge, *Affirmative action and the real enemy of education equality: Affirmative action faces renewed challenge in the supreme court, but in truth, it's class, not race, that fixes college admissions*, The Guardian (London), Mar. 2, 2012, 10:14 a.m., <http://www.guardian.co.uk/commentisfree/cifamerica/2012/mar/02/affirmative-action-enemy-education-equality>.....11-13
